NOT AN OFFICIAL

2023-539840
12703-702-11-224 M JAKE OUNTY
TOTAL LESS 25.00 JUNE TO THE RECORDER
BN-435 RECORDER
RECORDER

RECORDED AS PRESENTED

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY: CENTIER BANK 600 EAST 84TH AVENUE MERRILLVILLE, IN 46410

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: CENTIER BANK 600 EAST 84TH AVENUE MERRILLVILLE. IN 46410 FILED

Dec 05 2023 BDD PEGGY HOLINGA-KATONA LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR

SEND TAX NOTICES TO: BR2C PROPERTIES, LLC, AN INDIANA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 10769 BROADWAY # 356 CROWN POINT, IN 46307-7316

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE COLLATERAL BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT dated September 28, 2023 ("Agreement"), is made and sevetuded among BREQ PROPERTIES, LLC, AN INONAL ALIMITED LIABLY COMPANY, whose address is 40765 BRCADWAY # 356, CROWN POINT, IN 46507-7316 ("Landlord"); TEXAS ROADHOUSE HOLDINGS LLC, A KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABLITY COMPANY, whose address is 40765 BRCADWAY # 356, CROWN POINT, IN 46507-7316 ("Landlord"); TEXAS ROADHOUSE HOLDINGS LLC, A KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABLITY COMPANY, whose address is added DUTCHMANS LN, LOUISVILLE, KY 40205-3305 ("Tenart"); and CENTIER BANK, Business Banking Valparatios, 606 S4th Avenue, Marrillvillight, 14640 ("Lender").

SUBORDINATED LEASE. Tenant and landfurch have executed a lease dated April 14, 2022 of the property described herein (the "Lease"). The following information is the summary of the basic terms and conditions of the Subordinated Lease: Ground Lease Agreement between BR2C Properties, LLC, an Indiana Limited Liability Company and Texas Roadhouse Holdings LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability Company dated April 14, 2022 as evidenced by Memorandum of Lease between BR2C Properties, LLC, an Indiana Limited Liability Company Texas Roadhouse Holdings LLC, a Kentucky Limited Liability Company dated February 22, 2023 recorded March 9, 2023 as Document Number 2023-00758 in the office of the Feoretier of Lack County, Indiana

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION. The Lease covers 701 E 109TH PL, CROWN POINT, IN 46307 of the following described real property (the "Real Property") located in LAKE County, State of Indiana:

LOT 4.0 F THE PLAT OF BEACON HILL SOUTH, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF GROWN POINT, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 118, PAGE 24, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA. 45 - 10 - 10 - 201 - 012 - 000 - 012

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 701 E 109TH PL, CROWN POINT, IN 46307

SUPERIOR INDEBTEDNESS. Lender has extended or has agreed to extend the following described financial accommodations to BR2C PROPERTIES, LLC, secured by the Real Property (the "Superior Indebtedness"):

Promissory Note dated September 28, 2023 in the original principal amount of \$1,280,000.00 from BREC Properties, LLC to Lender, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, prefinancially consolidation of, and substitutions for the promissory note or agreement. The maturity date of the Note is September 28, 200.

LENDER'S LIEN. The Superior Indebtedness is or will be secured by the Real Property and evidenced by a mortgage, dated Soptember 26, 2023, from Landlord to Lender (the "Lender's Lien") and recorded in LAKE County, State of Indiana as follows:

Collatoral including but not limited to, Mortgage dated Septembor 28, 2023 recorded on a Certain Dated under a Certain Dotto ent the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana and Assignment of Rents dated September 28, 2023 recorded on a Certain Date under a Certain Document Number in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

As a condition to the granting of the requested financial accommodations, Lender has required that the Lien created by Lender's Lien be and remain superior to the Subordinated Lease.

REQUESTED FINANCIAL ACCOMMODATIONS. Landlord wants Lender to provide financial accommodations to BRECQ PROPERTIES, LLC in the form of the Superior Indebtedenses. Landlord represents and exknowledges to Lender that Landlord will benefit as a result of these financial accommodations from Lender to BREC PROPERTIES. LLC, and Landlord acknowledges receipt of valuable consideration for entering into this Agreement.

IN EXCHANGE FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE SUFFICIENCY AND RECEIPT OF WHICH ARE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, LENDER, LANDLORD, AND TENANT HEREBY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

NO 17116 Accommolation

SUBORDINATION. Notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, the parties acknowledge and agree that the Lease shall be subject and subconditate in fen to Leander's Lien, and to all renewals, modifications, consolidations, replacements, and extensions thereof. Nothing in this Agreement shall entitle Lender to share in or receive any insurance proceeds with respect to the insurance of receives with respect to the insurance of renemal procured and metalitating pursuant to the Lease

NON-DISTURBANCE. So long as the Lasse is in full force and effect and Tenant is not in default under the Lasse beyond any applicable suce period, Lender shall not name or join Tenant as a defendant in any exercise of Lender's lights and remedies arising upon a default of the Loan under the Note and/or under Lender's Lien undes applicable un requires Tenant to be made a party thereto as a condition to proceeding against Landdord or pursuing such rights and remedies. In the latter case, Lender may join Tenant as a defendant in such action only for such purpose and not terminate the Lease or oftenives adversely affect Tenant's rights under the Lease or often Agreement in such action. If the Lease has not been terminated, then, when Lender succeeds to the Interret of Landford, the Lender the terms of the Lease and this Agreement.

ATTORNMENT. If Lender shall succeed to the Interest of the Landlord under the Lesse, and the Lesse shall not hive expired or been terminated in accordance with the terms of the Lesse or this Agreement, Tenant shall, from and after such event, attorn to Lender, all rights and obligations under the Lesse to continue as though the interest of Landlord had not terminated. Such attornment shall be effective and self-operative without the oxocution of any untitle (insurance on the part of the parties hereto. Tenant agrees, however, to execute and deliver at any time and from time to time, upon the request of Lender, any instrument or certificate which, in the sole judgment of Lender, may be necessary or appropriate in any such foredecause proceeding or otherwise to evidence such attorney.

NO LIABILITY FOR LENDER. Lender in the event of attornment shall have the same remedies in the event of any default by Tenial's (Seyged any period given Tenant to care such default) in the pyrement of annual base rand of admit and the properties of the control of the control

- (A) Liable for any act or omission of or any claims against any prior landlord, including Landlord; or
- (B) Subject to any offsets or defenses which Tenant might have against any prior landlord, including Landlord;
- (C) Bound by any rent or additional rent which Tenant might have paid for more than the current month to any prior landlord, including Landlord; or
- (D) Liable for any sum that any prior landlord, including Landlord, owed to Tenant, including without limitation any security deposit, unless the amount owed was actually delivered to Lender; or
- (E) Liable for any breach of representation or warranty of any prior landlord, including Landlord.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND AGREEMENT BY LANDLORD. Landlord, as landlord under the Lease, acknowledges and agrees for itself and its heirs, successors and assigns to each of the following:

- (A) This Agreement does not in any way release Landlord from its obligations to comply with the terms, provisions, conditions, covenants, agreements and clauses of the Note Lander's Lien or any other documents executed in connection with the Loan.
- (B) In the event of a default under the Note, or any of the other documents executed in connection with the Loan, Landiord hereby consents to Tenant's attornment to Lender and, upon such event, Tenant shall pay all rent and all other sums due under the Lease to Lender as provided in the Lease.

COUNTERPART LANGUAGE. This document may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument.

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The following miscellaneous provisions are a part of this Agreement:

Amendments. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of the parties as to the matters set forth in this Agreement. No atteration of or amendment to this Agreement shall be effective unless given in writing and signed by the party or parties sought to be charged or bound by the alteration of amendment.

Attorneys' Fees: Expenses. If Lender Institutes any suit or action to enforce any of the terms of this Agreement, Lender shall be entitled to recover such una afte occur may adjudge reasonable as attorneys' fees at trial and upon any appeal. Whether or not any court action is involved, and the limit of the production of the production

Authority. Any person who signs this Agreement on behalf of Landlord and Tenant represents and warrants that he or she has authority to execute this Agreement.

Caption Headings. Caption headings in this Agreement are for convenience purposes only and are not to be

used to interpret or define the provisions of this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts, taken together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by federal law applicable to Lender and, to the extent not preempted by federal law, the laws of the State of Indiana without regard to its conflicts of law provisions. This Agreement has been accepted by Lender in the State of Indiana.

Choice of Venue. If there is a lawsuit, Landlord agrees upon Lender's request to submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of Lake County, State of Indiana.

Notices. Any notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be given in writing, and, shall be effective when actually delivered, when actually delivered, when actually delivered, when actually delivered, when self-actually recognized by a representation of the self-actual with a nationally recognized overnight courier, or if matled, when deposited in the United States mail, as first class, cortified or registered mail postage presignd, directed to the addresses shown mear the beginning of this Agreement by giving formal written without the properties proceeding that the outprose of the notice is to channe the partir's address.

No Malver by Lender. Lender shall not be deemed to have waked any rights under this Agreement unless such waker is given in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or omission on the part of Lender in exercising any right shall operate as a waker of such right or any other right. A waker by Lender of a provision of this Agreement shall not rejudice or constitute a waker of Lender's right otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision or any other provision of this Agreement. No prior waker by Lender, nor any course of dealing among Lender, shalled, and Tenant shall constitute a waker of any of Lender's right or of any of Landicor's and/or Tenant's childiplions as to any future transactions. Whenever the consent of Lender is required under this Agreement, the giranting of such consent by Lender in any instance shall not constitute confluing consent to subsequent instances where such consent is required and in all cases such consent may be granted or withheid in the sole discretion of Leridia.

Severability. If a court of competent jurisdiction finds any provision of this Agreement to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable as to any circumstance, that finding shall not make the offending provision illegal, invalid, or unenforceable as to any other circumstance. If feasible, the offending provision shall be considered modified so that it becomes legal, valid and enforceable. If the offending provision cannot be so modified, it shall be considered deleted from this Agreement. Unless otherwise required by law, the linguistly, invalidity, or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the legality, validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Agreement.

Successors. This Agreement shall extend to and bind the respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties to this Agreement.

Waive Jury. All parties to this Agreement hereby waive the right to any jury trial in any action, proceeding, or counterclaim brought by any party against any other party.

EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, AND EACH PARTY AGREES TO ITS TERMS. THIS AGREEMENT IS DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 2023.

BRZC PROPERTIES, LLC. AN INDIANA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
BY:
DENNIS CAUDILL Manager of BRZC PROPERTIES, LLC, AN
INDIANA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

LENDER:
CENTIER BANK
X 10.9 SM 10.0 Provident

TENANT:

TEXAS ROADHOUSE HOLDINGS LLC, A KENTUCKY LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

By: Texas Roadhouse, Inc., it's Manager

Name: Russell Arbuckle
Title: Senior Director of Real Estate

STATE OF KENDY WHITE FOSTER.
COUNTY OF PORTION My Commission Expires December 29, 2025
On this
Notary Public in and for the State My 12 29 25 commission
of expires tatettat
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF N Commission Funder
COUNTY OF VORTEYL) December 29, 2025
On this 2 y day of NOV 20 20 before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Gregory Gottschalk and known to me to be the Vice President, authorized agent for CENTIER BANK that executed the within and foregoing installment and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of CENTIER BANK, duly authorized by CENTIER BANK though its board of directors or otherwise, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he or she is authorized to execute this said instrument and in fact executed this said instrument on the contract of
Notary Public in and for the State oxyles 12 39 35 commission
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF
COUNTY OF JEHERSON
on this 15th day or November 20 23, before me, the undersigned Notary Appeared appeared
and known to me to be (a) member(s) or designated agent(s) of the limited liability company that executed the Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement and acknowledged the Agreement to be the free and voluntary act and deed of the limited liability company, by authority of statule, its articles of organization or its poperating agreement, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he or shafflow the for an organization of the company of
authorized to execute this Agreement and in fact executed the Agreement on behalf of the limited liability company
by XUMPLY, I YOON Residing at MOSPECY, KY A NOTA
Notary Public in and for the State My commission of expires
LAURA F. HOON Notary Public, State at Large, KY My commission expires Feb. 28, 2024 Notary ID # KYNP993

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law (GREG GOTTSCHALK, Vice President).

Outlet Guerry House Reflection and Attenment Agreement was prepared by: GREG GOTTSCHALK, Vice President.

Property of lake County Recorder

RECORDING PAGE

LaserPro, Ver. 23.2.20.003 Copr. Finastra USA Corporation 1997, 2023. All Rights Reserved. - IN L:\CF\LPL\G216.FC TR-33514 PR-169 (M)

Property or lake County Recorder